AN ONDINANCE to vecate a portion of the alley in Block 13 of the City of Albany, Oregon:

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany, by Resolution No. 8, adopted by said Council on the 27th day of march, 1929, deemed it expedient and for the best interest of the City of Albany that a portion of the alley in block 13 in said City be vacated, and, by said resolution fixed Wednesday, the 8th day of May, 1929, at 7 o'clock P.M. of said day, in the Council Chambers of the City of Al-bany, Oregon, as the time and place for the hearing objections to the vacation of said portion of said alley, and thereby authorized and directed the Recorder of said City to give motice of the time and place of said hearing as aforesaid, and

THERRAS, the Recorder of said City on the 28th day of March, 1929, pursuant to said resolution, did give due notice of the time and place for the hearing of objections to the vacation of said alley, as in said reolution set forth, by posting said notice in three of the most public places in the City of Albany. and

WHEREAS, the proof of the posting of said notice, containing a copy thereof, is now on file in the Recorder's office in the City of Albany, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said notice on the 8th day of May, 1929, at seven o'clook P.N. of said day, no objections having been made or filed to the vacation of said portion of said alley,

THEREFORE THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAL! AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the following described portion of the alley located in block . 13 of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, be and the same is hereby va-No. oated, to-wit:

Beginning at the northeast corner of lot 8 in block 13 in the City of Albany, Oregon, and running thence easterly along the north line of lot 7 in said block a distance of 20 feet; thence northerly and parallel with the east line of lot 8 in said block a distance of 20 feet, more or less, to the south line of lot 2 in said block; thence westerly along the south lines of lots 2 and 1 in said block to the calaptora River; Thence southwesterly along the bank of said River to the northwest corner of lot 8 in said block; thence easterly along the north line of lot 8 to the place of beginning.

Passed by the Council May 8th, 1929 Approved by the Mayor May 8th, 1929

V.L.Calavan. Mayor

Attest:--

1.20

F.P. Eutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON

County of Linn,' S. I, F.P.Nutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Gregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1315 is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance Bill No. 1421, on file in my office, phy passed by the Council May 8, 1929, and approved by the Mayor May 8, 1929, as shown by a comparison with said ordinance bill. WINNER my head and afficial signature and the scal of WITNESS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, this 10th day of May, 1929. 17

Maria City Recorder.